Market Value of

Marketable
Securities

As
Adjusted

($ in millions, except per share amounts)
Adjusted EBITDA $ 300.1 $ — $ — $ 300.1
Depreciation and amortization  (82.4)  —  —  (82.4)
Interest expense and amortization of debt discounts and fees  (30.8)  —  —  (30.8)
Stock-based compensation  (14.3)  —  —  (14.3)
Loss on disposal or impairment of assets  (1.9)  —  —  (1.9)
Change in fair market value of marketable securities  1.1  —  (1.1)  —

Income from continuing operations before income tax
expense  171.8  —  (1.1)  170.7

Provision for income tax expense  (44.9)  (0.2)  0.3  (44.8)
Income from continuing operations attributable to

Encompass Health $ 126.9 $ (0.2) $ (0.8) $ 125.9

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations* $ 1.24 $ — $ (0.01) $ 1.23

Diluted shares used in calculation  102.3

*  Adjusted EPS may not sum across due to rounding.
 Refer to pages 32-33 for end notes.

Encompass Health 28

For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2024
Adjustments

As
Reported

Loss on
Early

Exting.
of Debt

Income Tax
Adjustments(6)

Change in Fair
Market Value of

Marketable
Securities

As
Adjusted

($ in millions, except per share amounts)
Adjusted EBITDA $ 269.3 $ — $ — $ — $ 269.3
Depreciation and amortization  (78.4)  —  —  —  (78.4)
Interest expense and amortization of debt discounts and

fees  (34.9)  —  —  —  (34.9)
Stock-based compensation  (12.9)  —  —  —  (12.9)
Loss on disposal or impairment of assets  (0.6)  —  —  —  (0.6)
Loss on early extinguishment of debt(4)  (0.4)  0.4  —  —  —
Change in fair market value of marketable securities  2.8  —  —  (2.8)  —

Income from continuing operations before income tax
expense  144.9  0.4  —  (2.8)  142.5

Provision for income tax expense  (36.0)  (0.1)  (2.1)  0.7  (37.5)
Income from continuing operations attributable to

Encompass Health $ 108.9 $ 0.3 $ (2.1) $ (2.1) $ 105.0

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations* $ 1.07 $ — $ (0.02) $ (0.02) $ 1.03

Diluted shares used in calculation  102.1

Adjusted EPS(5) - Q3 2024

*  Adjusted EPS may not sum across due to rounding.
 Refer to pages 32-33 for end notes.

Encompass Health 29

Adjusted EPS(5) - YTD Q3 2025

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2025
Adjustments

As
Reported

Income Tax
Adjustments(6)

Change in Fair
Market Value of

Marketable
Securities

As
Adjusted

($ in millions, except per share amounts)
Adjusted EBITDA $ 932.3 $ — $ — $ 932.3
Depreciation and amortization  (241.5)  —  —  (241.5)
Interest expense and amortization of debt discounts and fees  (93.0)  —  —  (93.0)
Stock-based compensation  (38.1)  —  —  (38.1)
Loss on disposal or impairment of assets  (2.4)  —  —  (2.4)
Change in fair market value of marketable securities  2.1  —  (2.1)  —

Income from continuing operations before income tax
expense  559.4  —  (2.1)  557.3

Provision for income tax expense  (137.5)  (11.8)  0.6  (148.7)
Income from continuing operations attributable to Encompass

Health $ 421.9 $ (11.8) $ (1.5) $ 408.6

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations* $ 4.13 $ (0.12) $ (0.01) $ 3.99

Diluted shares used in calculation  102.3

*  Adjusted EPS may not sum across due to rounding.
 Refer to pages 32-33 for end notes.

Encompass Health 30

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2024
Adjustments

As
Reported

Asset
Impairment

Impact

Loss on
Early

Exting.
of Debt

Income Tax
Adjustments(6)

Change in
Fair

Market
Value of

Marketable
Securities

As
Adjusted

($ in millions, except per share amounts)
Adjusted EBITDA $ 814.1 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 814.1
Depreciation and amortization  (221.6)  —  —  —  —  (221.6)
Interest expense and amortization of debt discounts

and fees  (104.4)  —  —  —  —  (104.4)
Stock-based compensation  (35.8)  —  —  —  —  (35.8)
Loss on disposal or impairment of assets(3)  (11.3)  10.4  —  —  —  (0.9)
Loss on early extinguishment of debt(4)  (0.4)  —  0.4  —  —  —
Change in fair market value of marketable securities  2.7  —  —  —  (2.7)  —
Asset impairment impact on noncontrolling interests(3)  7.3  (7.3)  —  —  —  —

Income from continuing operations before
income tax expense  450.6  3.1  0.4  —  (2.7)  451.4

Provision for income tax expense  (112.6)  (1.3)  (0.1)  (5.1)  0.7  (118.4)
Income from continuing operations attributable

to Encompass Health $ 338.0 $ 1.8 $ 0.3 $ (5.1) $ (2.0) $ 333.0
Diluted earnings per share from continuing

operations* $ 3.31 $ 0.02 $ — $ (0.05) $ (0.02) $ 3.26

Diluted shares used in calculation  102.2

Adjusted EPS(5) - YTD Q3 2024

*  Adjusted EPS may not sum across due to rounding.
 Refer to pages 32-33 for end notes.

Encompass Health 31

Adjusted EPS(5) - 2024
For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

Adjustments

As
Reported

Asset
Impairment

Impact

Loss on
Early

Exting.
of Debt

Income Tax
Adjustments(6)

Change in
Fair

Market
Value of

Marketable
Securities

As
Adjusted

($ in millions, except per share amounts)
Adjusted EBITDA $ 1,103.7 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 1,103.7
Depreciation and amortization  (299.6)  —  —  —  —  (299.6)
Interest expense and amortization of debt discounts

and fees  (137.4)  —  —  —  —  (137.4)
Stock-based compensation  (48.3)  —  —  —  —  (48.3)
Loss on disposal or impairment of assets(3)  (17.4)  10.4  —  —  —  (7.0)
Loss on early extinguishment of debt(4)(15)  (0.6)  —  0.6  —  —  —
Change in fair market value of marketable securities  1.0  —  —  —  (1.0)  —
Asset impairment impact on noncontrolling interests(3)  7.3  (7.3)  —  —  —  —

Income from continuing operations before
income tax expense  608.7  3.1  0.6  —  (1.0)  611.4

Provision for income tax expense  (150.2)  (1.3)  (0.2)  (7.7)  0.3  (159.1)
Income from continuing operations attributable

to Encompass Health $ 458.5 $ 1.8 $ 0.4 $ (7.7) $ (0.7) $ 452.3
Diluted earnings per share from continuing

operations* $ 4.49 $ 0.02 $ — $ (0.08) $ (0.01) $ 4.43

Diluted shares used in calculation  102.2

*  Adjusted EPS may not sum across due to rounding.
 Refer to pages 32-33 for end notes.

Encompass Health 32

End notes

Reconciliations to GAAP provided on pages 24-31.

(1) Historically, we have used the term “provider tax revenues” to refer to “Medicaid supplemental payments,” both of which represent amounts
received in connection with state Medicaid programs that are not included in the specific Medicaid claim reimbursements we receive.  These